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(Sessions 2 & 3): Housing Provision   
 
 
Housing Requirement 
 
3. Is the housing requirement figure of 9,500 dwellings (as proposed through 
FC3) appropriate?  
 
a. Having regard to Planning Policy Wales (PPW), has the Plan been informed 
by a robust assessment of housing requirements?  
 
Planning Policy Wales (para 9.2.2) requires LPAs to use the latest Welsh 
Government (WG) Household Projections as the starting point for assessing the 
housing requirement in a plan. The LPA should set a level of housing provision that 
is appropriate for the area, linked to the key issues the plan is seeking to address 
and have regard to PPW. This applies equally as to whether they align, or deviate 
from the latest projections. Any level of provision should be linked to the key issues 
the plan is seeking to address, and not just become a mathematical calculation. 
 
The latest WG projections are the 2011 based household projections published in 
February 2014.  The 2011 based household projections provide updated evidence 
since the Deposit consultation in December 2013.  We note the authority’s detailed 
consideration of the implications of the new projections in the updated Housing 
Provision background paper (SD23).  We note that the authority considers that the 
2011-based principal projection is based on a period of economic decline which has 
resulted in difficulties in accessing finance, lower house building rates and an 
increase in people remaining within existing homes.  For the Vale of Glamorgan, this 
has resulted in lower levels of household growth and net migration when compared 
to the 2008 based household projections (see page 4). The authority considers that it 
would not be appropriate to replicate or plan for negative trends and states (SD23, 
para 15.9) that any significant reduction in the number of housing or employment 
allocations would not align with the Council’s strategy to deliver economic growth.  
 
The Minister for Housing and Regeneration (now the Minister for Natural Resources) 
in his letter to local authorities in April 2014 provides a clear message that it is not 
appropriate for authorities to replicate such a period of poor economic performance. 
The aspiration of the authority to maximise economic opportunities and prospects for 
the local community is supported.     
 
The authority considers that the 2011 based 10-year migration variant projection is a 
more appropriate starting point for assessing housing provision. The most recent Mid 
Year Estimates (June 2015) show that net migration is +424 per annum, almost 
double that of the 2011-based projection (see overleaf).  This could indicate that 
recent trends appear to be more positive. In addition, the local authority has 
undertaken further technical work to consider the wider economic and social 
aspirations of the LDP (SD23). The authority commissioned further economic work to 
consider the impacts of the employment aspirations of the plan on the dwelling 
requirement by assessing the potential number of local and regional jobs that are 
likely to be created during the plan period, particularly through the designation of St 
Athan and the Cardiff Airport Enterprise Zone.  The study concludes local jobs are 



already embedded in the 2011-based 10 year variant projection and as a result of 
the strategic employment land allocations, the additional number of households is 
estimated to be 1,040 to 1,540, which results in an additional dwelling requirement of 
1,602. The WG does not object to the principle of this approach.   However, how the 
Council has arrived at the allowance for ‘499 dwellings ‘to maintain affordable 
housing provision and to reflect regional role’ would benefit from explanation.  
 
We note that the LDP strategy does not intrinsically link new job opportunities to 
homes as there are other considerations that have informed the requirement such as 
the delivery of affordable housing, albeit the creation of up to 10,610 jobs will need to 
be considered alongside the level of housing provision in the plan. 
 
In summary, the WG supports the overall level of housing provision of 10,450 
dwellings to deliver on the strategy and key objectives to enable the authority to 
facilitate economic growth, infrastructure provision and to maximise the delivery of 
affordable housing.  On this basis, we do not object to the Council deviating above 
the 2011-based principal household projection by 3,700 dwellings. As economic 
development and the creation of jobs to boost the Welsh economy is a key 
Government priority, the WG supports a local planning authority seeking to maximise 
economic opportunities and prospects for the local community. It would be contrary 
to national policy to stifle/hinder such development. Therefore, we support the 
principle of this approach.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



b. How does the Plan compare to the 2008-based and more up to date 2011-
based WG household projections?  
 

 
The table above shows the key components of the 2008-based and 2011-based 
principal household projections. The LDP makes provision for 10,450 dwellings in 
order to deliver 9,500 dwellings over the period 2011-2026.  The delivery of 9,500 
dwellings represents a deviation above the 2011-based principal projection by 3,700 
dwellings. See answer to 3a.  
 
c. Have the calculations made appropriate statistical assumptions, including 
those relating to: household formation; migration; and household to dwelling 
conversion ratios?  
 
This is a matter for the local planning authority. See answer to 3a.  
 
Household to dwelling conversion  
The authority appears to have used the household to dwelling conversion ratio of 
1.04.  The conversion ratio or vacancy rate enables churn in the housing market and 
an element of ‘hidden’ households to be accommodated in order to promote an 
efficient housing market.  Whilst we do not object to the ratio of 1.04, it is a matter for 
the LPA to explain why this figure is appropriate for their authority. 

2008 Household Projections (principal 
projection) 

2011 Household Projections (principal 
projection) 

 
Base Population 

2011 

 
Population 2026 

 
Base  

Population 2011 

 
Population  

2026 

126,654 139,729 126,679  132,529  

Annual Net Migration Annual Net Migration 

(547 UK) (18 INT) + 565 (+ 209 UK) (+ 8 INT) 217 

Household Size 
2011 

Household Size 
2026 

Household Size 
2011 

Household Size 
2026 

2.27 2.13 2.32 2.197 

Household Requirement (1.045% vacancy 
rate) 

Household Requirement (1.045% vacancy 
rate) 

Households 2011 Households 2026 Households 2011 Households 2026 

54,804 64,365 53,620 59,179 

9,561 households x 1.04 = 9,943 5,559 households x 1.04 = 5,781 

9,943 dwellings 5,781 dwellings 

Dwelling Difference = - 4,162  homes  



   
d. Does the housing requirement align with the proposed economic growth 
and wider plans for the South East/ City Region?  
 
Under the tests of soundness, the authority is required to demonstrate ‘does the plan 
fit?’ For example, is it clear that the LDP is consistent with other plans?  Under this 
test the authority should ensure the plan is consistent with those of neighbouring 
authorities.  
 
The level of growth proposed supports the economic growth of the SE Wales region. 
The WG is supportive of the LDP strategy, particularity maximising the Vale of 
Glamorgan’s role within the City Region and the economic opportunities offered by 
the Enterprise Zone. We note that from Table 10 ‘Summary of key considerations for 
the LDP Housing Land Supply’ (page 35) in Housing Provision background paper 
(SD23) that the calculation of housing land supply has considered the implications of 
the strategic sites within the region in respect of housing growth and jobs. The WG 
does not object to the principle of this approach. However, as previously stated the 
authority should explain how the regional allowance of 499 in respect of affordable 
housing has been calculated.  
 
Housing Supply 
 
4. Are the Housing Supply calculations set out under Policy MG1 (as amended 
by FC12) appropriate?  
 

a. Is the information set out under Policy MG1 sufficiently up to date and 
accurate?  

 
We note that FC 3 and FC 12 amend the housing requirement within Policy SP3: 
Residential Requirement and Policy MG1: Housing Supply in the Vale of Glamorgan 
to reduce the housing requirement from 9,950 to 9,500, yet the overall level of 
housing provision remains 10,450 dwellings.  Whilst these changes had not been 
made in the reasoned justification to the policies, we note that the Council proposes 
these changes in document ED08.4 ‘schedule of consequential changes arising from 
the focussed changes’ (November 2015), therefore the WG has no issue in this 
respect.  
 
In addition, we note that there are minor inconsistencies in the total housing 
provision with new Doc ED08.1 Housing Land Supply Trajectory. For example the 
total in the graph on Page 3 amounts to 10, 489 dwellings. However, the total on 
page 6 totals 10,469.  It would be helpful if the total of all housing components is 
reflected accurately and set out in Policy MG1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



b. Will the level of housing growth proposed through the site allocations be 
delivered within the Plan period? Specifically, are the allocations supported by 
a robust and comprehensive site assessment methodology, free of significant 
development constraints and demonstrated to be economically viable and 
deliverable?  
 
It is a matter for the LPA and the development industry to demonstrate that the level 
of housing growth proposed through the site allocations can be delivered through the 
plan period.  The publication of documents EB08.1 ‘LDP Housing Land Supply 
Trajectory 2011-26’ and EB08.2 ‘LDP Policy MG2 Site Allocation Status Table’ show 
the trajectory and progress for delivering the site allocations within the plan period. 
See our infrastructure statement.  
 
c. Are the estimates for contributions from committed (175 units) and 
unallocated/ windfall sites (2,448 units) coming forward realistic and 
appropriate based on the available evidence?  
 
The Housing Land Supply Trajectory (EB08.1), Table C appears to show that 164 
out of 175 committed sites were complete by April 2015. If this is the case we are 
content that this demonstrates security of delivery.  
 
The estimates for windfall sites are based on a past 5 year supply of windfalls from 
2006/7 to 2010/11.  The authority will need to justify the assumptions are robust and 
linked to the capacity of places to deliver the anticipated rates over the plan period. 
We commented on windfall capacity within our strategy statement.  In addition see 
answer to 4d below.  
 

d. Can it be demonstrated that the Plan would provide a 5 year land supply of 
housing upon adoption and throughout the Plan period?  
 
Trajectory / 5 year supply 
The trajectory (ED08.1) shows that while total completions rates have been well 
below the required rate in the first 4 years of the plan period, the authority appears to 
demonstrate a 5 year land supply from adoption and throughout. We note from Table 
1 (ED08.1) that actual completions from 2011-2015 are 708. This would result in 
remaining average annual build rate of around 800 units per annum 2015-2026. The 
authority has a challenging housing target; therefore it is imperative that annual 
completion rates are delivered as expected.  
 
Windfall delivery rates 
The trajectory differentiates between ‘projected’ and ‘approved’ large windfall 
developments on sites over 10 dwellings. The WG does not object to this approach 
providing that the authority can demonstrate there is no double counting with the 
land bank figures.  Whilst the authority’s Housing Supply paper (SD43) projects an 
annual average of 106 completions on large windfall sites, the trajectory projects the 
large windfall completions to vary year on year from 90 completions in years 2018-19 
– 2021-22, rising to 300 in the final year of the plan.  The authority states this is to 
‘reflect the fact that the majority of allocated housing sites would have been 
completed or would be near completion.’ (SD 43, paragraph 2.6).  The authority 
need to demonstrate that such a large increase above past trends can be delivered. 



It is unclear as to why the windfalls are not phased at a flat rate throughout the plan 
given the windfall assumption is based on an average annual completion rate.  
 
Phasing of allocated sites 
There appear to be some key differences between the phasing of allocated sites as 
shown in the trajectory (SD 43, page 3) and the Deposit plan (appendix 4) as shown 
below. Given the focussed changes were only published in September, the authority 
need to explain why there is such a substantial difference, particularly in relation to 
phase 3 of the plan by nearly 1,000 units.   
 

 

  Phasing from the Deposit 
Plan as amended b FCs 
(Appendix 4) 

Phasing from the Housing 
Land Supply Trajectory 
Paper (ED08.1) 

2011-2016 1,537 719 

2016-2021 3,447 3,356  

2021-2026 2,845 
Total - 7829 

3,836 
Total - 7,911 

   

 
There also appears to be data inconsistencies within Table A of ED08.1 and the total 
allocated sites in Figure 1. For example the second phase of the plan totals 3336 
and the final phase totals 3856. Whilst these are minor inconsistences, it would be 
helpful if the authority could confirm which figures are correct.  
 
We note from EB08.2 (MG2 Housing Status Table) that there has been progress on 
a range of allocated sites which demonstrates a commitment to delivery.  However, 
while this is positive, it appears that a number of key and strategic sites appear to 
have made little progress. The authority and the industry will need to demonstrate 
that sites can be delivered as anticipated, particularly in light of the infrastructure 
required to deliver key sites. See our infrastructure and delivery statement.  
 

e. Is the proposed 5-year phasing, with priority being given to previously 
developed sites, committed sites and sites that will deliver key infrastructure, 
realistic and appropriate? How would such phasing be implemented in 
practice?  
 
As stated previously, we object to Policy MG1 ‘Housing Supply’ on the basis that the 
rationale for controlling the phasing of sites in favour of brownfield land is not clearly 
justified.  
 
The 2014 Joint Housing Land Availability Study shows that only 449 units have been 
completed in the period 2011 – 2014.  The phasing requirement for the period 2011- 
2016 is 1,537 units and would require an average build rate of 544 units, or 1,088 
units for the remaining two years from 2014 – 2016.  On this basis there has been a 
shortfall of delivery when compared to estimated rates prior to adoption. While the 
Council appears to demonstrate a 5 year supply at adoption, build rates are 
challenging and it is therefore imperative that the delivery of sites is not restricted.  
The WG considers that a phasing policy could be detrimental to the authority’s ability 
to maintain a five year land supply through the plan period.  



 
PPW paragraph 2.2.8 states that phasing strategies should be flexible to allow for 
choice and to ensure that housing markets are effective.  Phasing policies should 
only give a broad indication of the timescales for the release of main development 
areas or identified sites rather than an arbitrary numerical limit on permissions, or a 
precise order of release of sites in particular periods.  It would not be appropriate to 
delay sites that are not constrained or integral to the delivery of key infrastructure in 
the plan where there is a high level of demand for private and affordable homes, as 
this would further compound problems of housing land supply.   
 

f. Are the proposed completions rates realistic? What are the implications of 
failing to deliver the required amount of housing?  
 
It is a matter for the LPA and the development industry to demonstrate that the 
proposed completion rates are realistic. If there is under delivery that cannot be met, 
the only way to ensure delivery of the strategy would be to identify more deliverable 
sites.   
 
It is also vital that the monitoring framework includes key triggers and action points 
so that any significant shortfalls do not arise and that appropriate action can be in 
place in advance to avoid such a situation. It is considered that the monitoring 
framework has some shortcomings which will be discussed at the relevant session. 
The flexibility allowance and how this relates to delivery should also avoid this 
scenario.  
 
5. Does the Plan provide for an appropriate flexibility allowance to enable it to 
deal with changing circumstances?  

 

The WG does not object to the principle of a 10% flexibility allowance. It will be for 
the authority to demonstrate that the level of flexibility is appropriate for their area, 
having regard to the issues, the timing and the deliverability of sites in the plan.  
 
Monitoring Framework 
 
6. Does the Plan incorporate robust monitoring and review mechanisms that 
will enable the housing strategy to respond effectively to changing 
circumstances?  

 

The WG will work with the local authority to update and amend the monitoring 
framework prior to the monitoring session.  
 
 
7. Any other matters  
 
************************************************************************ 


